
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £0.44 on printing.  For 
more information on the Mod.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 29 September 2020 
Time:  6.15 pm
Venue:  This will be a virtual meeting and therefore not held in a physical 

location, in accordance with s78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020.

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Covid-19 

4a  Situational Awareness Report  
Slides to follow.

4b  Local outbreak control briefing  7 - 14

4c  Engagement with communities on the impact of Covid-19  
Slides to follow.

5 NHS update 
Slides to follow.

6 Merton Story - outline framework 
Slides to follow.

Future meeting dates 
This is a public meeting and the livestream at can be viewed at 
www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.
Requests to speak will be considered by the Chair.  If you would like to speak, 
please contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk by midday on the day before 
the meeting.
For more information about the work of this Board, please contact Clarissa Larsen, 
on 020 8545 4871 or e-mail democratic.services@merton.gov.uk

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093.

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room 
during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that 
matter.  For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal 
Partnership.

https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board Membership

Merton Councillors

 Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
 Oonagh Moulton
 Eleanor Stringer

Council Officers (non-voting)

 Director of Community and Housing
 Director of Children, Schools and Families
 Director of Environment and Regeneration
 Director of Public Health

Statutory representatives

 Four representatives of Merton Clinical Commissioning Group
 Chair of Healthwatch

Non statutory representatives

 One representative of Merton Voluntary Services Council
 One representative of the Community Engagement Network

Quorum

Any 3 of the whole number.

Voting

3 (1 vote per councillor)
4 Merton Clinical Commissioning Group (1 vote per CCG member)
1 vote Chair of Healthwatch
1 vote Merton Voluntary Services Council
1 vote Community Engagement Network



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
23 JUNE 2020
(6.22 pm - 7.57 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Tobin Byers – Chair
Dr Vasa Gnanapragasam (Vice Chair) - Chair Merton CCG
Councillor Eleanor Stringer – Cabinet Member for Children’s
Services
Councillor Oonagh Moulton,
Hannah Doody - Director of Community and Housing
Rachael Wardell - Director of Children, Schools and Families
Chris Lee - Director of Environment and Regeneration
Dr Dagmar Zeuner - Director of Public Health
James Blythe - Managing Director, Merton and Wandsworth
CCG
Brian Dillon - Chair HealthWatch Merton
Simon Shimmens - Chief Executive Merton Voluntary Service 
Council
Rob Clarke Chief Executive, Age UK Merton

Dave Curtis, Manager HealthWatch Merton, Dr Karen 
Worthington, Vice Chair, Merton CCG Borough Committee, Dr 
Aditi Shah, Clinical Lead for Planned Care, Merton CCG Dr 
Mohan Sekeram, Clinical Lead for Social Prescribing, Merton 
CCG, Cathryn James (Assistant Director – Public Protection), 
Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager), Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) and Amy Dumitrescu 
(Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Dr Doug Hing and Dr Andrew Otley. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

 There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 are agreed as 
an accurate record.

Prior to starting the formal business of the Board, the Chair noted the thanks of the 
Board to all involved in Covid assistance particularly in the health and care sector, in 
voluntary services and within Schools. 

The Chair also advised that there had been a number of changes to the board 
including the resignation of Councillor Kelly Braund and Councillor Eleanor Stringer 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

had joined the Board. The Board noted their thanks for her work during her time on 
the Board. 

The Chair particularly welcomed Dr Vasa Gnanapragasam to the Board as the new 
Vice Chair replacing Dr Andrew Murray who has stepped down from the Board as he 
becomes Chair of the new South West London CCG. The Chair thanked Dr Murray 
for his years of valued support in the work of the Board.  He also welcomed Drs 
Mohan Sekeram, Aditi Shah, Karen Worthington to this meeting. 

4 SWL CCG/ICS UPDATE - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 4)

James Blythe, Managing Director for the Merton Borough Committee presented the 
report, advising that the Merton CCG had now ceased to exist and as of 1 April 2020, 
the six South London CCGs had merged to become the South West London CCG. 
There is now also a Merton Borough Committee, Chaired by Dr Vasa Gnanapragam 
and led by Merton GPs which has significant CCG budgets delegated to them. 

Also on the 1st April, the South West London Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership was granted ICS (Integrated Care System) status, meaning that the NHS 
has confidence in the partnership arrangements in place. 

The Chair noted that the terms of reference for the Board would need to be updated 
in due course to reflect the changes. 
 
5 COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND PLANNED HWB ENGAGEMENT PROGRAMME 

ON IMPACT ON VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES - PRESENTATION (Agenda 
Item 5)

The Director of Public Health presented the report. The slides used during the 
presentation are available here: 
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=184&MId=3720&Ver=4

It was noted that the peak excess death rates were in the middle of April, both for 
Covid-related deaths and others deaths likely partially due to the under-reporting of 
Covid. The total deaths are now lower than at the same time last year.  
In Merton most deaths occurred in hospital, with the 2nd most common place of death 
being in care homes, however Merton was not standing out as an outlier with the 
increase death in care homes, with numbers being around average. 
There was a particular differential in the first data from the ONS (Office for National 
Statistics) and whilst this was now evening out, there still remained a difference with 
more deaths occurring in the East of the Borough.
There were a number of underlying issues including housing and overcrowding 
contributing to this, as well as vulnerability, with diabetes being a particular issue.
It was noted that the underlying causes were mostly socially patterned.  
The Director of Public Health gave an overview of the ecological studies which noted 
higher incidences of Covid deaths in the East of the Borough, in high risk occupations 
and associated with BAME communities. It was noted that these figures were based 
on modelling, as the Council does not currently have the data on the deaths that 
have occurred in the borough.

Page 2

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=184&MId=3720&Ver=4


3

There would also be some work to look at the indirect impact of Covid for example 
the impact on mental health, and the Council will be working with the NHS to 
understand the emerging evidence relating to these issues, as well as looking at 
engagement with the volunteer sector to gain more insight of ‘lived experience’.   
James Blythe stated that they were trying to get as much data as possible. Initial data 
shows a marked variations from area to area within East Merton and this needed to 
be reconciled clearly back to risk factors.  
Dr Karen Worthington requested that the effects on children were not overlooked and 
suggested that there was a need to have a focus on rehabilitation type services for 
people who have been seriously ill with Covid. 
The Director of Public Health assured colleagues that they were particularly 
interested in relation to children and their lived experience will form part of the work to 
engage with communities.
Members of the Board raised concerns around health inequalities and the inequality 
gap which has increased due to Covid. 

6 MERTON CARE HOME SUPPORT PLAN - PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 
6)

The Director of Community and Housing presented the report (the slides shown have 
been published on Merton’s website here: 
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=184&MId=3720&Ver=4)
. 
Covid19 had led to unprecedented challenges and the Director thanked colleagues 
and care homes across Merton for everything they had done so far during the 
pandemic.  
The Director of Public Health advised that this had been a traumatic episode and she 
wanted, through dialogue and engagement with the Care Homes, to understand the 
key issues, including the issue of sustainability of care homes in the future. It was 
noted that Covid was still around and the Council would continue to protect our care 
homes. The Director of Public Health commented that the pandemic has highlighted 
an area of health and care which hasn’t been previously valued and she hoped that 
the focus on the need for good care in care homes will continue be taken seriously.  
The Chair echoed the thanks to the staff and their teams. 

7 COMMUNITY HUB UPDATE - PRESENTATION (Agenda Item 7)

Simon Shimmens and Rob Clarke presented the report and gave an overview of the 
statistics shown on the slides (published on Merton Council website here 
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=184&MId=3720&Ver=4)
.
Rob Clarke praised the work of the London Borough of Merton staff who had been 
running the Community Hub, which would now be continued by the voluntary sector 
going forward as Council staff were required to go back to their usual roles. 
The Chair and others on the Board echoed the thanks and the Chair thanked Simon 
and Rob particularly for their hard work. 

Page 3

https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=184&MId=3720&Ver=4
https://democracy.merton.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=184&MId=3720&Ver=4


4

8 TEST TRACK TRACE (TTT) - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The Director of Public Health gave a verbal update on the Council’s plans for 
outbreak control. This would involve supporting the NHS testing and contact tracing 
service as would be one of the tools to manage any future outbreaks of Covid and to 
prevent spread of infection. The Council would need to build awareness and 
connectivity so that when anyone developed symptoms they engaged with the 
service and self-isolated. 
One big insight was that during the peak of Covid, the communications messages 
didn’t land equally and the Council were very keen to engage and understand this 
working with the voluntary sector. The Local Authority would have an important role 
to play and the Health and Wellbeing Board will be a part of this. Contact tracing is a 
protection tool and the Council was proposing a sub-group of the Board be set up 
with community representatives that mirror the diversity of the community to oversee 
the outbreak plan and to also double up as an oversight group to look at the impact of 
Covid on vulnerable communities.
The Chair emphasised that it was really important get people on the sub-group who 
have links in the community. The composition of the group w
[...]
4,000 of funding and had also had the support of 
a huge number of volunteers. 

Page 4



5

Rob Clarke reiterated that members of the Health and Social Care Forum were 
looking at recovery planning as they move forwards and would also do some analysis 
of the gaps particularly on preventative services. Rob advised that they needed to 
think about the issue of digital exclusion as those who struggle to access services 
usually will continue to be and potentially more so if services become more of a 
digital by default model. The Chair noted that this should be revisited with the Board.
Dave Curtis (Healthwatch) advised they had paused the majority of activity in March 
and asked how they can support the BAME work planned.   
Brian Dillon (Healthwatch Chair and Treasurer of MVSC) stated there was a concern 
for budgets and with any new demand going forward he was concerned about 
budgets and resources declining at a point when they would need to draw more 
resources.
The Director of Children Schools and Families advised that schools had been open 
for keyworker children and vulnerable children throughout the pandemic, including 
over the Easter holidays, and over the end of May half term. Since the beginning of 
June schools had opened more widely to Reception, Year 1, Year 6 and Nursery 
year groups and from 15th June to Year 10 and 12. Schools had seen a steady 
increase in the number of children in schools, with more than 4500 children in school 
in Merton on 22nd June 2020. Schools had also been providing education resources 
to those at home.
In relation to vulnerable children, staff were spending more time interacting virtually to 
make contact, but sometimes there is a need to visit in person and so social workers 
and others had been undertaking visits and seeing children to ensure safety.  
Supervised contact was taking place virtually, where required, and the service was 
continuing to make arrangements for children in care to spend time with their birth 

[...]
ironmental Health had undertaken lots of effort to ensure High 
Streets and Town Centres could open safely and there had been lots of work by 
Licensing and Trading Standards in relation to reopening of premises. There had 
been a significant reduction in car use and, with that, a decrease in levels of air 
pollution. The reduction in public transport capacity and peoples’ willingness to use it 
had led to an increase in walking and cycling and the Council were looking at how to 
build this into the way the Borough moves, including temporary cycle lanes, 
temporary wider pavements and school streets and Low Traffic Neighbourhoods. The 
finance available would limit what could be done as the previously provided funding 
by TFL of £1.5m had been halted with new emergency funding was on a bidding 
basis, and it was unclear how much Merton would be able to access. There was a 
Department for Transport pilot on hired electric scooters and Merton had asked to be 
part of this pilot, which could begin as early as August or September 2020.
The Director of Community and Housing gave an overview of the services provided in 
peoples’ homes stating that homecare providers had worked incredibly hard as had 
unpaid carers and this was echoed by the Chair.
Councillor Moulton passed on her thanks and the thanks on behalf of all Councillors 
for the huge amount everyone had done across all sectors. Councillor Moulton raised 
the issue of testing within domiciliary care. The Director of Community and Housing 
responded that testing was challenging, and whilst any care worker who has 
symptoms can access testing, there was no strategy nationally or direction from Sage 
as to testing of asymptomatic workers. The Director assured the Board there was a 
strong voice from all London Boroughs about this issue. 

10 PNA (PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ANALYSIS) (Agenda Item 10)

It was noted that the Pharmaceutical Needs Analysis, which is usually refreshed 
every three years, would now be extended with publication now required by 
Government for April 2022.  

Page 6



Committee: Health and Wellbeing Board 
Date: 29 September 2020
Agenda item: 
Wards: All

Subject:  Health and Wellbeing Board Community Subgroup - Terms 
of Reference
Lead officer: Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health
Lead member: Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Leader of Merton Council
Forward Plan reference number: 
Contact officer: Clarissa Larsen, Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership Manager

Recommendations: 
A. To agree the draft terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board 

Community Subgroup.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
To set out the draft terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB) Community Subgroup for agreement.

2 BACKGROUND 
At the June meeting of this Board the creation of a Community Subgroup 
was discussed to be made up of HWBB members and their nominees. The 
Subgroup was established in response to the Local Outbreak Control Plan 
(LOCP) that all local authorities were required to produce a in June this year. 
A copy of Merton’s Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan is available here. 

3 DETAILS 
3.1. The HWBB Community Subgroup met for the first time on 4 August 2020. 

The Subgroup is supporting the implementation of Merton’s Covid-19 
Outbreak Control Plan, delivering the ‘member-led local governance board’, 
suggested in Government guidance. It has oversight of communication and 
engagement with the general public, with a focus on protecting vulnerable 
communities. 

3.2. In Merton, the Community Subgroup is also providing oversight of work on 
the impact of Covid-19 on vulnerable communities – those disproportionately 
impacted by the virus to date. This involves working with communities to 
gain insight to lived experience through on-going community dialogue, which 
itself will support contact tracing to protect those communities.

3.3. Terms of Reference were drafted for the Community Subgroup and 
discussed by the Subgroup at its meeting on 4 August. The ToR are 
attached as an appendix to this report for agreement by this Board.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4b

https://www.merton.gov.uk/assets/Documents/Outbreak%20Control%20LBM%20Outbreak%20Control%20Plan%20for%20publication%20with%20forward%20290620%20(003)%20(002).pdf
https://www.merton.gov.uk/assets/Documents/Outbreak%20Control%20LBM%20Outbreak%20Control%20Plan%20for%20publication%20with%20forward%20290620%20(003)%20(002).pdf


4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
The alternative option would be for the core Health and Wellbeing Board to 
take this role, but as the HWBB meets less frequently and has a broader 
remit, it would be more difficult for partners to respond quickly to any new 
developments.

5 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED
The Health and Wellbeing Board was consulted on the proposal to create a 
Subgroup on 23 June 2020 and HWBB members are involved in the 
Subgroup, both directly and through their nominees. 
A broad programme of engagement with community groups is taking place 
and will be reported to the HWBB and the Community Subgroup.

6 TIMETABLE
The Community Subgroup will initially meet for a fixed period up to April 
2021.

7 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

8 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
The Community Subgroup will report to the statutory Merton Health and 
Wellbeing Board. Wider accountability is set out in the attached documents.

9 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS
The focus of the Community Subgroup is on those vulnerable community 
groups, that have to date been disproportionately impacted by Covid-19.

10 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
N/A

11 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
N/A

12 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
Appendix I - Health and Wellbeing Board Community Subgroup Draft Terms 
of Reference
BACKGROUND PAPERS
Covid-19 Outbreak Control Plan Merton Council, July 2020

Page 8

https://www.merton.gov.uk/assets/Documents/Outbreak%20Control%20LBM%20Outbreak%20Control%20Plan%20for%20publication%20with%20forward%20290620%20(003)%20(002).pdf


Merton Health and Wellbeing Board
HWBB Community Sub-group

Terms of Reference DRAFT (160920)

1. Purpose

The HWBB Community Sub-group will support the implementation of Merton’s Local 
Outbreak Control Plan. Delivering the ‘member-led local governance board’, 
suggested in Government guidance, to communicate with the general public with a 
focus on protecting vulnerable communities. 
In Merton, the Community Sub-group also has oversight of work on the impact of 
COVID-19 on vulnerable communities, involving insight to lived experience’ and on-
going community dialogue, which itself will support contact tracing to protect 
communities, including the most vulnerable. 

2. HWBB Context

This Community Sub-group is an advisory, consultative forum and is accountable to, 
Merton Health and Wellbeing Board.

 Merton Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) is a statutory partnership 
providing overall vision, oversight and direction for health and wellbeing in 
Merton, including service provision and the wider determinants of health. 

 It brings together local Councillors, GPs and community representatives, 
supported by officers, as system leaders to shape a healthy place and health 
and care services.

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 made Health and Wellbeing Boards statutory 
for all local authorities. The Act also permits the local authority to arrange for HWBBs 
to exercise ‘any functions that are exercisable by the authority’. 

3. Responsibilities

The Community Sub-group supports delivery of Merton’s Local Outbreak Control 
Plan. Specific responsibilities are the oversight of:

i. Communication and engagement with Merton residents on local outbreak 
control.

ii. Support for vulnerable people, as required by the Local Outbreak Control 
Plan, to get help to self-isolate as one of the interventions to protect 
v
[...]
to all Community 
Sub-group members who will be asked to declare any interests in matters under 
consideration and on a general basis declare any interests in the Register of 
Interests.

All members of the Board will be subject to the standards and behaviours set out in 
the Council’s Code of Conduct.  

Duration of Community Sub-group
The proposal is that the Community Sub-group is a task and finish group, has a fixed 
term and will be reviewed at the end of April 2021. 

Page 12



Appendix 1 – HWBB Community Sub-group Governance Chart

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4b Local outbreak control briefing
	HWBB Community Subgroup draft ToR




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
29 SEPTEMBER 2020
(6.15 pm - 8.10 pm)
PRESENT

ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Chris Lee, Dr Dagmar Zeuner, 
Dr Doug Hing, Mark Creelman, Rob Clarke, Dr Aditi Shah, Dr 
Mohan Sekeram, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Dr Karen Worthington, Hannah Doody, Rachael Wardell, Brian 
Dillon, Dave Curtis, Simon Shimmens, Dr Vasa Gnanapragasam 
(Vice Chair)

John Morgan (Assistant Director of Adult Social Care for 
Merton), Clarissa Larsen (Health and Wellbeing Board 
Partnership Manager) and Ola Dejo-Ojomo (Temporary 
Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. The Chair welcomed the new members to the 
Board, namely Dr Aditi Shah and Dr Mohan Sekeram, Dr Karen Worthington, and 
Mark Creelman who was covering for James Blythe’s secondment.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting on 23 June 2020 were agreed 
as a correct record.

4 COVID-19 (Agenda Item 4)

4a  SITUATIONAL AWARENESS REPORT (Agenda Item 4a)

The Director for Public Health (DPH) presented a summary of the latest COVID-19 
situational report for the week ending 23 September 2020 (attached as appendix 1). 
The DPH issued a word of caution against the figures that initially appeared to 
suggest an encouraging trend in the number of cases in the borough, advising that 
there had been a decrease in the numbers for testing. The Board also considered the 
number of positive cases per 100,000 for each London borough (attached at 
appendix 2), and the DPH advised it was important to consider London as a whole 
rather than just the figures for individual boroughs. Although the figures appeared 
lower in south London than north London, it should be noted that the figures could 
change at any time due to the fact that London is porous and residents were not 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

bound by borough boundaries. A number of figures should be considered in this 
regard, namely: 

 People working in boroughs other than the one where they lived 
 People living outside London coming to work here and vice versa 
 Siblings who go to different schools, or schools in different boroughs 

As such, it was important that we did not become complacent. The DPH also advised 
that authorities across London were working together to control the virus, and this 
had been agreed by the Mayor of London. 
 
In response to queries from the Board, the DPH advised or confirmed the following: 

 The profile of cases confirmed across London tended to be in the younger age 
group; in Merton it also includes working age range. 
 The word “situation” in this context referred to a suspicion of an outbreak even 
if it has not yet been confirmed. As the term can cause confusion we will change 
for the next weekly report.
 Board members should encourage others to download the NHS COVID-19 
Track and Trace App, as this was one of the interventions and tools that could 
help control the spread of the virus. 
 Granular data was just being received on where residents who had tested 
positive for COVID-19 had their tests, and data would be shared with the Board 
after a preliminary analysis of this.

4b  LOCAL OUTBREAK CONTROL BRIEFING (Agenda Item 4b)

The DPH gave an overview of the outbreak control governance (attached as 
appendix 3), explaining how the work of local, sub-regional and regional authorities 
contribute to the national control framework. This included the statutory Health and 
Wellbeing Board and its Community Subgroup, the Terms and Reference for which 
would be considered later in the meeting. 
The DPH also explained definitions of some of the terms used to measure and 
govern the control of the virus, including a range of outbreak scenarios (attached at 
appendix 4). Included in the outbreak control briefing were the epidemic level ranking 
in London (appendix 5) and the London strategic escalation process for outbreak 
management (appendix 6). The DPH brought the Board’s attention to education and 
childcare summary guidance (appendix 6), and the potential impact on school 
restrictions. Whilst there had been some schools in south west London that had 
closed following an outbreak in the school, it was noted that there is a commitment 
within the national framework not to use school closures as a general means to 
control the virus. This would only happen following negotiations between regional 
(London) and national frameworks. 
 
Members of the Board noted that whilst some parents were apprehensive about 
sending their children back to school during the pandemic, some others complained 
that the measures put in place by schools were too draconian. The DPH advised that 
they were working with head teachers and parents to communicate simple 
explanations to help them distinguish between simple colds and COVID-19 
symptoms. Various members of the Board including the Chair expressed thanks to 
head teachers for their work in responding to the pandemic as well as having to deal 
with varying concerns from the community. 



3

 
The Board also considered the draft terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Community Subgroup for adoption. The Community Subgroup would be an 
advisory, consultative forum accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board. Having 
considered the draft terms of reference, the Board RESOLVED to agree the terms of 
reference subject to the addition of Healthwatch Merton to its membership. 
Note: Councillor Stringer was not present for the consideration of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board Community Subgroup terms of reference due to brief attendance of 
a Council-related meeting. 

4c  ENGAGEMENT WITH COMMUNITIES ON THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 
(Agenda Item 4c)

The Director of Public Health introduced the presentation (appendix 9) by giving an 
overview of the approach of how the Council and voluntary organisations were 
engaging with the community. The Chief Executive of Merton Voluntary Service 
Council (MVSC) gave an overview of the work of the Merton Covid-19 Community 
Response Hub (appendix 8) between March and August 2020. The close of the 
Merton Giving Coronavirus Fund had seen £210,640 awarded to 75 organisations. 
Part of the lessons learnt was that although there was a good response to the Hub, 
they were aware that certain groups and residents had not been reached. Ongoing 
efforts were being made to address this. He noted that there was a willingness from 
the voluntary organisations to support vulnerable residents.
The Chief Executive of Age UK Merton updated the Board on how local organisations 
– MVSC, Wimbledon Guild and Age UK Merton and other informal neighbourhood 
networks – had continued to support more than 1,500 residents during the pandemic. 
The presentation also highlighted the direct and indirect impact of Covid -19 on older 
adults, including metal wellbeing, physical health and finances, and efforts proposed 
to address these.
Various members congratulated the Community Response Hub for its work and 
noted that the established collaborative working and community spirit would put us in 
good stead for the coming months as it became darker, colder and wetter. Dr 
Gnanapragasam also highlighted the issues of digital parity amongst older members 
of the community and suggested that younger people could be empowered to help 
address this, especially during the winter months when feelings of isolation could 
increase. The Director of Children, Schools and Families noted that the Council had 
received its allocation of access to laptops for young people who do not have the 
resources to ensure digital connectivity for their learning, and this would benefit the 
wider household as well.

5 NHS UPDATE: SWL CCG; SIMON STEPHEN'S LETTER ON THIRD PHASE 
AND WINTER PREPAREDNESS; PCNS & PRIMARY CARE (Agenda Item 5)

Representatives from the NHS South West London CCG presented an update on its 
response to the phase 3 recovery from the virus. First, Mark Creelman, Locality 
Executive Director for Merton and Wandsworth, gave a briefing on the CCG’s 
response to the first wave of the virus and its preparations for the next anticipated 
wave (appendix 8). He also advised that with regard to Covid-19 testing, south west 



4

London hubs have been set up in all major hospitals in the sub region for primary 
care staff and their families who are symptomatic. This was a new measure which 
would assist in identifying who was positive and who would need to isolate.
John Morgan, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care for Merton, updated the Board 
on work being done on winter preparedness and planning for the next surge in terms 
of hospital discharges, and people who were shielding. The NHS had provided 
detailed numbers on those coming to hospital on four different pathways, namely: 0 – 
those needing no care, 1 – those discharged with home care, 2 – those needing a 
form of bedrest enablement, and 3 – those needing temporary or long term care until 
going home. Work had been done with partners CLCH to design pathways in 
preparation to meet those numbers, and work on the anticipated second surge had 
commenced with updated numbers from the NHS including the predicted winter 
planning. With regard to shielding, approximately 7,200 people in Merton were 
shielding up until the end of July; preparations were being made for shielding patients 
for a second wave, including working with partners such as supermarkets to fulfil their 
obligations to provide food. Regarding the impact on care homes, the Care Home 
Support Team had been commissioned to continue its work until the end of the 
financial year. Work was also being done with the CCG to look at temporary units 
where people who had tested positive could go if they could not return to their own 
care homes or community. This would be a pilot which could be rolled out across 
south west London.
Dr Vasa Gnanapragasam highlighted some of the challenges that have impacted the 
productivity of GPs during the pandemic, including having to see patients with a 
range of illnesses or health needs including mild Covid-19. Whilst GP practice staff 
had stepped up to meet these challenges, fatigue and fear were also realities faced 
by practice staff, and it was important that staff took care of themselves. 
Further to a query from the Board, Mark Creelan advised that all south west London’s 
hospitals had submitted trajectories of improvement to pre Covid-19 levels up to the 
end of October 2020.
Various members of the Board expressed their appreciation to community nurses, 
care workers and care homes for high quality service they had provided during the 
pandemic and would continue to do so during the winter and flu months. The Chair 
also thanked the CCG representatives for the update, noting the excellent work done 
in the community by the health and care workers.

6 MERTON STORY - OUTLINE FRAMEWORK (Agenda Item 6)

The Director of Public Health explained that the Merton Story Outline Framework 
(appendix 10) was another name for the statutory summary Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA). The aim of Merton Story was to give an understanding of 
Merton’s needs and assets. The proposal for 2021 included 

 highlighting the full impact of Covid-19
 maintaining the same overall structure and format as previous years
 updating existing sections with new data and including voice and the lived 

experience.

The proposed timeline included the Board considering the draft by January 2021 and 
the final version being approved by April 2021. Further to suggestions from the 



5

Board, the Director of Public Health agreed that the Merton Story would include a 
focus on assets including volunteering, address finance and the environment as 
wider determinants of health impacted by Covid-19 and include reference to “long 
Covid”.

Having considered the proposals, the Board RESOLVED to agree the proposed 
process and timeline of the Merton Story for 2021.


